UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

MICHAEL MCCARTHY, et al., Plaintiffs, **CIVIL ACTION** NO. 1:20-cv-10701-DPW v. (Leave to file granted on 4/23/2020) CHARLES D. BAKER, in his Official Capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, et al., Defendants. CEDRONE, LLC d/b/a SHAWSHEEN FIREARMS, et al., Plaintiffs, **CIVIL ACTION** V. NO. 1:20-cv-40041-DPW (Leave to file granted on CHARLES DUANE BAKER, in his capacity as 4/23/2020) GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

MAURA HEALEY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Julia Kobick, BBO # 680194 Assistant Attorney General Gary Klein, BBO # 560769 Special Assistant Attorney General One Ashburton Place Boston, Massachusetts 02108 (617) 963-2559 julia.kobick@mass.gov gary.klein@state.ma.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Emergency Declaration and Characteristics of COVID-19	2
II. State-Ordered Measures to Prevent COVID-19 Transmission	3
III. The Plaintiffs' Complaints	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Any of Their Claims	7
A. The COVID-19 Orders Comport with the Second Amendment	7
 Even If the COVID-19 Orders Implicate the Second Amendment, They Must Be Evaluated Under Intermediate Scrutiny Because They Do Not Heavily Burden the Core of the Second Amendment. 	8
 The COVID-19 Orders, as Applied to Gun Retailers, Are Substantially Related to the Government's Vital Interest in Preventing the Spread of COVID-19	2
3. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect the Dealer Plaintiffs	7
B. The COVID-19 Orders Comport with the Due Process Clause	8
C. The <i>Cedrone</i> Plaintiffs' State Law Claim and Request for Damages Are Barred by the Eleventh Amendment	4
D. Any Claims for Damages Against the Defendants in Their Individual Capacities Are Barred by Qualified Immunity20	6
II. The Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Strongly Favor Upholding the COVID-19 Orders	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus, 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	
Am. Grain Prod. Processing Inst. v. Dep't of Pub. Health, 392 Mass. 309, 467 N.E.2d 455 (1984)	27
Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	19
Arborjet, Inc. v. Rainbow Treecare Sci. Advancements, Inc., 794 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2015)	
Bateman v. Perdue, 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	12
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	16
Brandy v. Villanueva, No. 20-cv-02874-AB (C.D. Cal. April 6, 2020)	
Chief of Police of Shelburne v. Moyer, 16 Mass. App. Ct. 543, 453 N.E.2d 461 (1983)	25
<i>Clark v. Jeter,</i> 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	12
<i>CommCan, Inc. v. Baker</i> , No. 2084CV00808-BLS2, 2020 WL 1903822 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2020)	23
Commonwealth v. Davis, 369 Mass. 886, 343 N.E.2d 847 (1976)	25
Commonwealth v. Depina, 456 Mass. 238, 922 N.E.2d 778 (2010)	25
Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Board of Health of State of Louisiana, 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	
District of Columbia v. Wesby, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	
<i>Eves v. LePage</i> , 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019) (en banc)	
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	
Fitchburg Gas & Elec. Light Co. v. Department of Pub. Utils., 467 Mass. 768, 7 N.E.3d 1045 (2014)	
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	13
Gallo v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Arizona, 349 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2003)	
Garcia-Rubiera v. Fortuno, 665 F.3d 261 (1st Cir. 2011)	
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	
Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	
Hightower v. City of Boston, 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	8
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	
Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	
Interport Pilots Agency Inc. v. Sammis, 14 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1994)	

Case 1:20-cv-10701-DPW Document 61 Filed 04/28/20 Page 6 of 37

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	13, 20, 21
<i>L C & S, Inc. v. Warren Cty. Area Plan Comm'n</i> , 244 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
Lopez v. Massachusetts, 588 F.3d 69 1 (1st Cir. 2009))	25
Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero, 323 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	6
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	
McDougall v. Cty. of Ventura, No. 20-cv-02927-CBM (C.D. Cal. March 31, 2020)	12, 17
Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	22
Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico, 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	6
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6
O'Bradovich v. Village of Tuckahoe, 325 F.3d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>O'Brien v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 162 F.3d 40, 44 (1st Cir. 1998)	25
Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	24, 25
Peoples Fed. Sav. Bank v. People's United Bank, 672 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	6

Case 1:20-cv-10701-DPW Document 61 Filed 04/28/20 Page 7 of 37

Powell v. Tompkins, 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Rosie D. v. Swift</i> , 310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002)	25
<i>RR Vill. Ass 'n, Inc. v. Denver Sewer Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1987)	
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 475 (1995)	13
Silvester v. Harris, 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 10
Smith v. Avino, 91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	17, 18
Turner's Operations, Inc. v. Garcetti, No. 20STCP01258 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 2020)	23
United States v. Chafin, 423 Fed. App'x 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
United States v. Chalk, 441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971)	21
United States v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co., 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	
Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	24
Worman v. Healey, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	8
Constitutional Provision and Statutes	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1 (Contract Clause)	20
U.S. Const., Amend. I	21
U.S. Const., Amend. II	passim

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	passim
Article XVII of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights	
M.G.L. c. 13, §§ 44A-44D	
M.G.L. c. 13, §§ 67-69	
M.G.L. c. 13, § 92	
M.G.L. c. 13, § 96-97A	
M.G.L. c. 17, § 2A	
M.G.L. c. 42, § 42	
M.G.L. c. 140, § 123	
M.G.L. c. 140, § 128A	
M.G.L. c. 140, § 128B	
M.G.L. c. 140, § 129B	
M.G.L. c. 140, § 129B(3)	
M.G.L. c. 140, § 131	
M.G.L. c. 140, § 131(e)	
Mass. St. 1950, c. 639	1, 2
§ 7(g)	
§ 7(o)	
§ 7(p)	

Miscellaneous

U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security	
Agency, Advisory Memorandum on Identification of Essential	
Critical Infrastructure Workers During COVID-19 Response	
(March 28, 2020)	15
